Ahmaud Arbery by police officers and white citizens have moved me to a place 
where I no longer am accepting of  injustice or the marginalization and oppression of 
black people; not in society, not in the church, and not in the PC(USA). 

These recent murders are the result of four hundred and one (401) years of 
institutionalized systemic racism, an institution that has been tolerated for far too long. 
We know the root cause of systemic racism - white privilege, white supremacy and the 
continued theology and praise of whiteness. As a black man existing in America, my